

RFQ COPY

2525 Liberty Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Rycon Construction, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

Participation No.	CIVO.	tatra F	vittik (*))	9101300	9
DE	FK	10	0 0	4	

₩ PA	\$ <b>E</b> \$\$\$\$\$
	1

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

07-b +0

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOR 08/19/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 09/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP UNITPRICE AMOUNT 968-20 0001 LS T BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIP-MENT NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT A MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING AT THE WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD CAMP DAWSON TRAINING FACILITY, KINGWOOD, WV, PER THE SPECIFICA-TIONS. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 9/2/2009; 1:30 PM AT CAMP DAWSON, KINGWOOD, WV --------ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE 2009 SEP 22 PM 1:27 COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S WV PURCH/SING FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 412-392-2525 09/22/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President/C.O.O. 25-1601544

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ı

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



### Request for MRFQ NUMBER Quotation

OH PHE

DEFK10004

JOHN ABBOTT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Rycon Construction, Inc. 2525 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

DATE PRINTE	D	TER	MS OF SAL		eur	VIA	40.5	FOB	्र स्टब्बर	
08/19/2	<u>an announced a anai</u>		940-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0	S 188 (S 888)	100.00 000 000 00 <b>1</b> 00 <u>00</u>			1.4.5		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		09/24/	2009	***************************************		BID	OP	ENING TIME	<u>n 1</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	រាពy	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMN	JMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
							4000		Y. S.	
			1					4.		
Δ	LL PO	TENTIA	L BID	DERS	ARE REQU	ESTED TO	Δ	RRIVE PRIOR	TN	
T	HE ST	ARTING	TIME	FOR	THE PRE-	BID. BI	DD	ERS WHO ARRI		
L	ATE,	BUT PR	IOR T	) THE	DISMISS	AL OF TH	E	TECHNICAL		
P	ORTIO	N OF T	HE PRE	E-BID	WILL BE	PERMITT	ΕD	TO SIGN IN.		
B	IDDER	S WHO	ARRIVE	AFT	ER CONCL	USION OF	Ţ	HE TECHNICAL		
	UKILU.	DDE D	TD WIN	:-BID	, BOI DO	RING ANY	S	UBSEQUENT PAI	RT	
		ANCE S		L NU	BE PER	WILLED !	U	SIGN THE		
		ARGE 5	""""							
ļ E	XHIBI	T 5								
And the second			1							
W	EST V	IRGINI	A CODE	21-	ID-5 PRO	VIDES TH	AT	: ANY SOLICI	TA-	
I	ION F	DR A P	DBFIC	IMPR	OVEMENT	CONSTRUC	TI	ON CONTRACT		
K	FUUNTT	ES EAU	H VENL	UK I	HAT SUBM	ITS A BI	D	FOR THE WORK	TO	
	HE RT	AI IN	E SAME	SED III	E AN AFF.	TOWATI O	100	COMPLIANCE W: E AFFIDAVIT	ITH	•
M	UST B	E SIGN	ED AND	SUB	MITTED W	TH THE	RT	E APPIDAVII D AS EVIDENCE	-	j
o	F THE	VENDO	R'S C	MPLI	ANCE WITH	1 THE PR	οv	ISIONS OF ART	- ГТ	
C	LE 1D	, CHAP	TER 2	. OF	THE WEST	· VIRGINI	A	CODE. FAILURE	=	
T	O SUBI	MIT TH	E SIGN	ED D	RUG-FREE	WORKPLA	CE	AFFIDAVIT WI	[TH	
Т	HE BII	D SHAL	L RES	LT I	N DISQUA	IFICATI	ON	OF SUCH BID.	.	-
N	OTICE	TO DD	oceen-	711	TO CONTR		Ĺ,			
La	TTHIN	XXXX	CEED	ח פאו	IS CUNIKA NVC AETER	TUE NO	U .	BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED		
ī	S RECE	EIVED.	UNIF	SS 0	THERWISE	SPECIET	≃ D ≀ T ι	, THE FULLY	<b>,</b>	
E	XECUTE	D PUR	CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERI	ED NOTICE TO	1	
	ROCEEL			1						
_				l					ł	
C	ANCELL	ATION	THE	DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	IN	G RESERVES TH	IE	
K	TAHI I	TO THE	EL IH	IS C	INTRACT I	MMEDIAT	EL,	Y UPON WRITTE	N	
91	NDDI TE	שחו טו	OF AM	UK I	THE MAI	ERIALS	אט	WORKMANSHIP O NOT CONFORM	.	
W	ITH TE	IE SPET	TETCA	TIONS	OF THE	RIN AND	רו הני	U MUI LUNEUKM NMTDACT	•	
	ERE IN				~ \r	LLD MIND	- L	OIT FRAGE		
							-,			
***************************************	A. S. 100 20 100 100		4	Keeksev	5066,9196,474 	T0126' AVE 65		Ons		
SIGNATUPE, //	$\rightarrow \!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!\!$	1/2	4	OCCHEY	ENOC OIDE FUH	EHMS AND CON TELEPHONE	iOH(	ONS IDA		
ZVMM		T/WV	<u> [/</u>			412-392-	252 <b>:</b>			2/09
President/C.D.Ø			25-160							TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN	TRESPO	NDING T	O RFQ, I	NSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESSI	NS	PACE ABOVE LAB	ELER	O'VENDOR'



## Request for Quotation

AFONDMBER
DEFK10004

P)	AGE
	***
	- 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

304-558

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Rycon Construction, Inc. 2525 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222

DATE PRIN	TED	ΤE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP-VIA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT/TERMS
08/19/							
BID OPENING DATE:	Cart of the first term in the Section	09/24	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP TAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMQUNT
	33,363,38,33	96.8901432015513065.					
	MAGE	DATES.	THE CONTR	ACTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SE	IAII PAV	
				DEPARTMENT OF L			'
				OR PRESTON COUNT			
				21-5A, ET, SEQ.			
	WAGE	RATES /	APPLY TO T	HIS PROJECT)			
1							
				ERENCES MADE TO A			
	1		i i	DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH			
	1 7		3 1	STITUTE OF ARCHIT			
	•			TRACT ARE HEREBY			
	WORKE	RS' CO	MPENSATION	VENDOR IS REQU	IRED TO	PROVIDE	
	A CER	TIFICA	TE FROM WO	RKERS' COMPENSATI	ON IF SU	JCCESSFUL.	
				KED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUI	REMENT	
	UF IH	IS CON	IRALII	TOTAL PAPERSON			
	(XX)	TNSHRAI	VICE: SUCC	ESSFUL VENDOR SHA	II FURNI	SH PROOF	
				LIABILITY INSURA			
				UNLESS OTHERWIS			
	1		) i	THUOMA MUMINIM	OF INSUR	RANCE	
	COVER	AGE RE	QUIRED IS	\$250,000.			
				SURANCE: SUCCESS DERS RISK - ALL R			
	į.			OK OF THE AMOUNT			
	AN AN	OOM! E	JOHL 10 10	OF OF THE MILOURI	O1 1111 V	JUNIANCI.	
	CXX	BONDS:	FIVE PER	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AN	10UNT OF	
	THE B	ID PAY	BLE TO THE	STATE OF WEST V	IRGINIA,	SHALL B	
	SUBMI	TTED W	TH EACH B	ID AS A BID BOND.	THE SU	ICCESSFUL	
				NISH A PERFORMANC			
				OF THE AMOUNT O			
				IN THE FORM OF A			
				CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO D			
	JUL VE	HI SUNE		,			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		~7/1	SEER	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE	019	17/1	m L	TELEPHONE - 412-392-2	525·	DATE 09/	22/09
President /C.	1. n/		25-1601544		ADE		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for MANAGER TO NOMBER TO NOM Quotation

DEFK10004

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES Rycon Construction, Inc. 2525 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222 240 ARMY ROAD KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077 304-329-4417 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

SHIP VIA

BID OPENING DATE:					<u> </u>							
BID OFERRYG DATE.	(2000) (2000)	09/24/2009			r sacranisas	BID OF			DPENING TIME (			1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	MTY	UOP	CAT		ITEM NU	MBER		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
		3001.0.119001.03015	<u> </u>	2086.35.35	3,33,43,50	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		38880 (38 <u>7.387.</u>	27.39305.00		
								-	·			
STA	ATE (	OF WES	T VIR	GINIA	. А	LET	TER OF	: c	REDIT S	UBMI	TTED	
IN	LIE	U OF A	ВОИД	WILL	ONL	Y BE	ALLOW	/ED	FOR PR	OJEC	TS	
UNI	DER :	\$100,0	00.	PERSO	NAL	OR BU	JSINES	S	CHECKS	ARE -	NOT	
AC	CECP.	TABLE	IN LI	EU OF	THE	5% I	BID BO	IND	, PERFO	RMAN	CE	
BOI	ID, I	OR LAB	OR AN	D MAT	ERIA	L BON	ND.					
								1				***
CXX	O M	AINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	Α.	TWO (	(2) YE	AR	MAINTE	NANC	E BONI	
CO/	/ERI	NG THE	ROOF	ING S	YSTE	M WIL	L BE	A	REQUIRE	MENT	0F	
THE	SU(	CCESSF	UL VE	NDOR.					•			
				,								
RE/	/. 13	1/00										
		•										
								1				•
EXH	IBIT	Г 7						l				
אסס	IEST I	C ALU	MINUM	. GLA	SS &	STEE	EL TN	PUF	BLIC WO	RKS		
	JECT						,				•	
IN	ACC	RDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIE	RETUT	A CON	= =	5-19-1	FT.		
SEC	} E	EVERY	CONTR	ACT F	DR C	INSTR	HCTIO	N.	RECONS.	LBIIC.	TTON	
ALT	EŔAT	TON.	REPAT	R. TM	PROVE	MENT	OR M	Λ TA	TENANCI	- 0-	: TON,	
PUB	LIC	WORKS	. WHE	RE TH	E COS	T TS	MUSE	T	IAN \$50	. 0.0	AMD	
IN	THE	CASE	OF ST	FEI N	NIV.	MHEB	F THE	רר	ST OF	, u u u e t e e i	TO	
MOR	F TH	IAN SE	0.000	ש פח	HEDE	MODE	TUAN	7 0	,000 P	DILLIDE	. 12	
STE	FI A	RF RF	OUTRE	n. TH	CT/	TE W	. IIIMIN ITEI AI	CCE	PT ONL'	U ALI	> UP Intriii	
GI A	55.	US SI	EEL D	2020	TC DE	ODNIC ODNIC	TED THE	TU	E UNIT	TALL	14 T W U L	
TN	Annt	TTON.	TTEM	e ne	KAPUT	NEDV	CD IN	nu.	PMENT I	:D 2:	IAIES.	
EUB	HCE	ATT	UE CT	TE NE	I GUDAN	INGKI To U	ים אט יי	CIIV	LL BE 1	70KL	1ASEU	
MOR	ECTI		MINIM MINIM	CLA	FUDL OC OC	LL W	TI III	2014 2014	SS THE	1AUE	UF	
TUE	DDC	DUCT	TC IC	C TU	AN AE	. 315	C OB 1	KLE	S THAN	100	UF	
2011	NDC	חב פדו	TO TE	25 (10)	an an	טטיט! מוומ ז	U UK I		S THAN S PROJE	10,t	100	j
r 0 0	NDS	Ur 31	CEL A	CE USE	בט זו	rub	LIC W	UKK	S PRUJE	LUIS.	•	
Enp	ETCM	MANE	A I IIM	r MILLM	CLAC		OTE -		Doblore		, n	[
ACC	CLGN	ם מאזו	ALUM.	CHE CE	CA30	)	DIEE		RODUCTS	> MAY	BE	
H.L.	2F 1C	NDEVC	I THE	יחב טו	JOH O	יר שט מסד	PESIL	ا با ا	RODUCTS	> 12	FUUND	11
20%	nc U	MUDE	JICHE	z. SIL	JUN U	. USI	TO ON!	KEA	SONABLE	· 1F	II IS	
20%	UK	HUKE	TOUC	i i map	y int	. 510	LKIC	=	OR FORE	LIGN	MADE	
				SEEREV	ERSE SIC	E FOR T	ERMS AND	CONT	OTTONS	1973.1188		
IGNATURE // / BOOK	/_	PH	5	7		<u> </u>	TELEPHONE			<u> 680 6460</u>	DATE	
SVIMMIN)		/ // (A					412-3	392-				/22/09
President/C.O.O.		1751		01544					ADE	PRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for RECNUMBER Quotation DEFK 1000

DEFK10004

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Rycon Construction, Inc. 2525 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222

RFQ COPY

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

DATE PRIN		S S TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	<u> Городо</u>	ОВ	FREIGHTTERMS
08/19/		09/24/	2000			DID	OPENTAG	TIME O	1 . 70DW
0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	10020030303	6.16.79.898.0083	2009 (00P	CAT		38.00.000000000000000000000000000000000	OPENING		1:30PM
LINE		ANTITY	UUF.	NO	ITEM NU	VIDEH		TPRICE	TAUOMA
					STIC ALUM				
					D OR PROD				
					S DEFINED OREIGN PR				
					CTS ARE 3				
	1				MADE PRO			, marc 40, 40	
					OF A CON				
					NG OFFICE				
					EXISTS A EL THAT I				
					MESTIC PR				
					WRITING,				
								PRODUCTS	•
					ATE IN TH			/ ARE	
	SUPPL	YING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL.		
	REV.	Z / Q Q							
	KEV.	3/00							
	EXHIB:	IT 9						a**	
Į.	1		1	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONS	RUCTION	
	PROJE	CT ADDE	ADA						
	THE A	RCHITEC	T/FNG	TNEER	AND/OR A	SENCY S	HALL BE	REQUIRED	Name of the Control o
					ING SCHED			WE WO THED	
					DDENDA FO			S:	
			ŀ						
								ADDENDUM	
					IES THAT				
1	ı		L	1	THE PROJ ARDED TO		HE ADDEN		
		ASING D						IE STATE Shall alsi	n
					ENDUM TO				4
1	ł.	THE CO							
	 			Y X SEE BES	ERSE SIDE FOR T	PRINCIPALITY CON	introde · · · ·		
SIGNATURE/		B.H.		~~==???) _	PHOP OIDE FORM	TELEPHONE	<del></del>	DATE	
NIM	ang s	77   Q	41/	·	<u> </u>	412-392-	<u> </u>	····	22/09
President/C.0			<i>2</i> /5-1601						S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
₩ <del>H</del>	ENRESP	ONDING	O RFQ.	INSER"	I NAME AND	ADDRESS I	N SPACE A	BOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



# Request for Quotation DEFK 10004

SHOP

DEFK10004

· PA	GE 👙	
	6	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DOCZM

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Rycon Construction, Inc. 2525 Liberty Avenue Pittsbrugh, PA 15222

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

OB/19/2009  BID OPENING DATE: 09/24/2009  BID OPENING DATE: 09/24/2009  BID OPENING DATE: 09/24/2009  COLOR OF THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  COLOR OPENING DATE.  CO
CAT STANDARD DEFINE THE STAND STANDARD
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM HAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGE MENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/DR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/DR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION.  THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR  DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
EXHIBIT 10  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.  ADDENDUM NOS.:
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.  ADDENDUM NOS.:
I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.  ADDENDUM NOS.:
1. 17-4
NO. 1 19/08/09/1/://
NO. 2
NO. 3
NO. 4
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  IGNATURE    TELEPHONE   412-392-2525   DATE   09/22/09
President/C.0.0.   President/C.0.0.   ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

.∵-RI	-0 h	MUV	BER	(S.C.)	2023	
D	EF	K 1	00	04	•	

35.55	PAGE	88
	7	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: \*\*\*\*

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Rycon Construction, Inc. 2525 Liberty Avenue PIttsburgh, PA 15222

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

DATE PRINT	ED	) () () (TEF	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/19/	<del></del>			<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
BID OPENING DATE:	10 50 50 50 50 50	09/24/	the book of the book time and the second time to		BID O	PENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAT	утту	UGP CAT NO	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
	NO. 5	•	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • •			de son de constante en	
				URE TO CON SE FOR REJ				
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT	ON MADE OR ION HELD B E PERSONNE	DERSTAND T ASSUMED T ETWEEN VEN L IS NOT B WRITING AN	O BE MAI DOR'S RI INDING.	DE DURING EPRESENTAT ONLY THE	IVES	
				FFICIAL AD	DENDUM	IS BINDING		
		lliam J.		Muy.		NATURE	-	
		/22/09	ruction, Anc.	* * * * * * * * * * *	COM			
	REV. 1		• • • • • • •		DAT	<b>E.</b>	71.50 - 1977 - A. M. A. A. M. A.	
			CONTRAC	TORS LICEN	SE		, ut has been a second and a second a second and a second a second and	
	PERSON	S DESI	RING TO PE	DE 21-11-2 RFORM CONT	RACTING	WORK IN T	HIS	·
	LICENS	ING BO		OWERED TO	ISSUE TI		TORS	
l		Y CONT	ACTING THE	FOR A CON WEST VIRG	INIA DI	VISION OF	LABOR	
	CAPITO 25305.			ING 3, ROO 4) 558-789		CHARLESTON	, WV	
1			1	DE 21-11-1				
	88.88 <b>2</b>	<i>(1)</i>	/ SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TER		MONS	Contract the Contract of the C	
SIGNATURE	W	- HMA		TE -	LEPHONE 412-392-25	25	DATE D9/	22/09
President/C.O.	n.	The state of the s	25–1601544			1		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

-WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



### Request for REGNUMBERS Quotation

DEFK10004

£8.	PAGE	أفعد	
	8		

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF XXX JOHN ABBOTT

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-558-2544

304-329-4417

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Rycon Construction, Inc. 2525 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222

08/19/	195 . 100 00000 . 00 . 00	Je:	IMS OF SAI	<u>.5</u>	SHIP VIA		F.	OB.		FREIGHT	TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		09/24/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	······································
LINE	QUAN	mir	UOP	CAT NO	TEM.NUMB			TPRICE			DUNT
	LICENS	E NUMB	ER ON	THEI	R BID.						
	BIDDER	та со	MPLET	E :							
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	. Ry	con Construcțio	on, Inc.	• • • • • • •				
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	Wy ozi	30 <b>91</b>			• • •		
•		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	WILL BE RE DRS LICENS ACT				OF		
				AP	PLICABLE L	AW					di mananananananananananananananananananan
	AND REG THE "RI	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA	E CODE, PU HE INFORMA TION" ISSU UTHORITY G	TION P ED BY	ROVIDED THE PURC	IN	1		And the second s
	ANY OTE OR ALTE	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPEC AL OR WRIT ION PROVID PARAGRAPH	TEN, W ED FRO	HICH CON M THE SC	TRADIC	TS		
	FOR BAN	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ENT THE VE ION, THE S , AND TERM	TATE M	AT DEEM	THE	S		
	REV. 5/	/2009					•				
			1		TICE						
IGNATURE /		$\Rightarrow H$	<del>7.</del>	- AEC ME)	ERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CON LEPHONE	DITIONS	ID.	ATE		
	10m	12/1/	41/			112-392-2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	09/2	2/09	
President/C.O.	.o. / //	/ PE		601544			ADD	RESS CHAN	GES T	O BE NOTED	ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

DEFK10004

PAGE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

SH-P. TO

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

RFQ COPY	
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS	HERE
Rycon Construction, Inc.	
2525 Liberty Avenue	
Pittshuenb. PA 15222	

08/19/	2009	YES	IVID OF SAIL		SAIR V	<b>in</b>		<b>Service</b>	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	100000000000000000000000000000000000000
BID OPENING DATE:	<del></del>	09/24/	2009		L	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	L 200 A S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	JITTY		CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	(BEA	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT	
	A STGN	ED BID	MUST		UBMITTED	TO:	<u> </u>			55 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 2
	P	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN	ING D		INISTRATI ON	UN				
	2	019 WA	SHING		TREET, EA 5305-0130					:
					THIS INF				To the second se	
	SEALED	BID								
	BUYER:				ИНОС	ABBOTT	(32)		red 4000	
	REQ. N	0.:			DEFK1	0004				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		9/24/	2009		,		
		ENING				PM	***************************************			
					UMBER IN NG YOUR B		IS NEC	ESSARY		
		_ 412-392	-2526					سنم عبد هند سد سد		
		PRINT	,	1	AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTAC	Γ		
La contractiva de la contractiva del la contractiva del la contractiva de la contractiva de la contractiva de la contractiva del la contractiva	-	Kevin_	P. Crou	gh		دون جود میں میں بھی جیت میں		was then dred some daily and		
	Table to the state of the state				Service Colonial Colo		and the second s			
	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O				The state of the s		<b>Сирг</b> еромунальнативномия			
		1	/	SV See See	VEDOE OF FAR	CONTO A MONTO	MODIFICAÇÃO			
SIGNATUPE /	A 06-	3 Hz		occinic		TELEPHONE		DAT	E no /22 /no	

Title
President/C.O.O.

25-1601544

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DEFK10004

....PAGE....

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

out-n +o

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Rycon Construction, Inc. 2525 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222

08/19/		.3833.39 <b>1£</b> 5	Med Mil Deli		30993	<u> </u>	SHIP	VIA			\$ <b>7</b> 66.666	<u> </u>	FRE	GHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		09/24/	2009	4.1	*****			BID	OPE	NING	TIME	0 3	L:30PM	
LINE	QUA	(TITY	UOP	ÇAT NG			ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT	PRICE			AMOUNT
<u>a da kanatan da da kabupatan d</u>			-10-, 4 to 21, 11 (F. 11 (F. 11)				alikia alika alikia a	<u>lane file en entalidade di inc</u>		<u> </u>	o. 1. 20 - 1. 2010		1	
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE I	ENL	OF	RFQ	DEFK10	004	***	** T	OTAL	*	
													1	
		3											***************************************	
		į [											}	
												•		
•														
	:													
				:	l									
		ļ												
		•												
				1										
			<b>M</b> arcocka (**	/see	SE(/t	toep en	NE EMP T	ERMS AND CO	(NITIO)	<b>16</b> 5050500	ক্ষম ক্ষম	\$0(1)(1\vec\coc	 	
EIGNATUPE	1000	$=$ $\mathcal{L}_{-}$	land.	1-355	JE V.	ange,ait	AC EUN I	TELEPHONE 412-3				DATE	/22/09	
THE VIV	more					····		412-3	-Z0	······	RESS C			TED ABOVE
President/C.0	ENERSP	MDING T		60154 . INSE		NAMI	E AND	ADDRESS I	N SP					,

### SECTION I - BASE BID AND ALTERNATES

Dated: 09/22/09 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
SUBMITTED BY:
Rycon Construction, Inc. (hereinafter called "Bidder")
West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV 028081
For: Multi-Purpose Building Camp Dawson KINGWOOD, WEST VIRGINIA
QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDER:
The Bidder certifies that he has performed similar work for at least five (5) years and if requested will provide documentation on jobs and locations.
SUBMITTED TO:
The State of West Virginia (hereinafter called "Owner")
The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby proposes to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment necessary for the satisfactory and complete construction of Multi Purpose Building, Kingwood, WV in every detail, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, the Contract Documents, for the stipulated sums as follows:
BASE BID: For the Sum of: 616HH MILLIAN EIGHT HUNDED FIGHTY THOUGHT.  (\$ \$7800,000
(The Base Bid is the summation of items as specified in Section II of the Bid Form.)
ALTERNATES:
Alternate #1: Provide lockers and locker bases as indicated on Drawing A101 and corresponding references.  For the Sum of:  (\$_22,000)

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for operation and use no later than 540 calendar days from Notice to Proceed. Total liquidated damages are \$1,500.00

Bid Form BF-1 for each day of delay for work not completed after contract completion date, plus a one time fixed cost of \$2,500.00 for Staff Judge Advocate Review and contract modification.

For the purpose of this contract, one calendar day is counted from midnight to midnight and also any part of that 24-hour day period shall be counted as one calendar day.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

Addendum# 1 Date 09/08/09	
Addendum# Date	
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER: Firm: Rycon Construction, Inc.	By Mulam & Mul
Address: 2525 Liberty Avenue	Title: President/C.Ø.O.
Address: Pittsburgh, PA 15222	Phone: (412) 392-2525
Address:	Fax: (412) 392–2526
Tax Cert#: <b>2165-0168</b>	

END OF SECTION I

### SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum.

The Architect shall be notified if the Bidder's takeoff varies significantly from the indicated quantites.

NO.	I ITEM	<u> </u>	ן דואט [ [	UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE
AARY FAC	ILITY BASE BID:			
	Primary Facility: includes areas delineated within the			
	boundries identified as primary facility including but not limited to the building, associated concrete plaza and			
	excersise track and all items not listed in site civil base			
1	bid or general condition base bid.	1	LS	7/1/1/1/1/
PRIMA	RY FACILITY BASE BID TOTAL			17,047,497
ERAL CON	iditions base bid:			LE CAT
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS LS	3261000
2 3	General Construction Administration Quality Control	1	LS -	651550
	AL CONDITIONS BASE BID TOTAL:			1436,550
L/SITE BA	SE BID		······································	
1	Sediment and Erosion Control	1	<u>LS</u>	431260
2	Site Preparation	1	<u>LS</u>	4461688
3	Unclassified Excavation	630	<u>CY</u>	<u> </u>
4	Fill	5,752	<u>CY</u>	<u> </u>
5	Revegetation	1	<u>LS</u>	40,6034
6	Concrete Pavement(excludes plaza)	202	<u>SY</u>	765 - ////
7	Wearing Course	14	<u>TN</u>	4317 - 4,438
8	Base Course	70	<u></u>	4/45 - 10,150
9	Free Draining Base	34	<u>TN</u>	4/25 - 6/290
10	Fabric, Separation	170	<u> \$Y</u>	\$7.29 - 1.239
11	Fabric, Woven	165	<u>SY</u>	#3.81 - 629
12	AASHTO #1 Stone	50	<u></u>	34500 - 4,100 4000 - 3,570
13	Class I Stone	42	TN	# <u>***</u>
34	Cast-in-place Concrete Curb	238	<u>LF</u>	\$22.00 - 5,236
15	4" Gas Service Line	335	<u>LF</u>	<u> 125.93 - 8,627</u>
16	Underground Communications	415		719.10 - 8,116
17	Underground Electric primary (UP)	319	<u>lf</u>	9114.10 - 61284
18	Water Line, 6"	405	<u>lf</u>	9/35.07 - 14,203
19	6" PVC, Sanitary Sewer	70	<u>LF</u>	<u> </u>
20	Cleanout, Sanitary Sower		<u>EA</u>	\$548.63- 549.00
21	Precast Concrete Manhole, Storm Sewer	3	<u>EA</u>	\$2,600 · 7,818
22	Precasi Concrete Manhole Tee, Storm Sewer	2	EA	<u> </u>
23	Precast Single Curb Inlet, Storm Sewer	1	EA	15/3/2 3/3/2
24	Precast Area Inlet, Storm Sewer	3	EA	#4,031 - 12,093
25	24" x 24" Catch Basin Frame & Grate, Storm Sewer		<u>EA</u>	6/1565 1.865
26	Through Flow Cleanout, Storm Sewer		<u>EA</u>	\$ 485 3,88B
27	Concrete Collar, Storm Sewer	2	<u>EA</u>	\$740 1.480
28	Grass Swale	600	<u></u>	4/2.00 1,200
29	6" PVC, Storm Sewer	590	<u>lf</u> _	421.76 12.838
30	12" PVC, Storm Sewer	233		\$34.69, 7,943
31	15" PVC, Storm Sewer	135	<u>_LF</u>	#5004 61755
32	48" RCP, Storm Sewer	452	<u>LF</u>	<i>\$1X7,30 84,66</i> △
33	48" RCP (Type 3), Storm Seiver	136	LF	\$ 196.36 ZG170.5
34	Utility Pole, New	1	<u>EA</u>	\$8,155 8:155
35	Utility Pole, Relocated	1	EA	<i>62,493</i> 2,493
CIVIL/	SITE BASE BID TOTAL			TAN 398, 956
				2 22 4
	ID TOTAL			1., 180,000

### Section III A: DESCRIPTIONS OF GENERAL CONDITION BID ITEMS

Bid Item 1:	Mobilization/Demobilization
Unit:	Lump Sum (LS)
Description:	This item shall consist of Contractor mobilizing onto the work site at the beginning of construction, demobilizing from the work site when construction is complete and temporary construction facilities required by the Contractor in accordance with, but not limited to, specifications, and related terms and conditions of the contract. Work shall include, but not limited to, construction preparatory operations, including the movement of personnel, equipment, and materials to and from the project site; payment of performance bond, guaranty bond, and other insurance premiums, storage facilities, to include fenced enclosure of staging area and temporary utilities.
Measurement:	Measurement will be based on completion of the work described, prorated from lump sum amount accordingly to the basis of Payment below. Maximum limitation for Mobilization/Demobilization will be no greater than ½ % of the base bid amount.
Payment:	Payment for item will be in three installments. The first payment of 50 percent of the lump sum price will be made on the first estimate following partial mobilization includes, but not limited to, the placement or erection of the contractor's office and storage facilities, temporary utilities, etc. The second payment of 25% will be made paid upon demobilization and satisfactory restoration of the contractor's staging and work area and final completion of the project.
Bid Item 2:	General Construction Administration
Unit:	Lump Sum (LS)
Description:	This work shall consist of performing the construction administration duties associated with the management of the construction of the Project as outlined, but not limited to, Division I of the specification, providing construction layout, and coordination of permanent utility installation and tie-in of site grading and access roads with administration and maintenance of all required permits for the project.
Measurement:	There will be no direct measurement of materials labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.
Payment:	This item will be paid at the contract lump sum price, based on percentage of contract completion
Bid Item 3:	Quality Control
Unit:	Lump Sum (LS)
Description:	The work shall consist of the performance of work specified in but not limited to preparation, performance, and furnishing all materials, labor, equipment, personnel to implement and effective manage the quality Control program.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials labor, equipment, and service provided

by the Contractor in the execution of this item. Maximum limit on quality Control will be

2% of the base bid.

Payment:

This item will be paid at the contract lump sum price, based on percentage of contract

completion.

END OF SECTION

### SECTION IIIB: DESCRIPTIONS OF CIVIL BID ITEMS

Bid Item 1:	Sediment and Erosion Control							
Unit:	Lump Sum (LS)							
Y5	This item shall consist of firmishing installation, maintenance and subsequent re							

Description: This item shall consist of furnishing, installation, maintenance and subsequent removal of necessary storm water structures and other work required to prevent escape of sediment

from disturbed areas of project site.

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the contractor in completing this item.

Payment: This item shall be paid for at the contract lump sum price upon satisfactory completion of the work described.

### Bid Item 2: Site Preparation Unit: Lump Sum (LS)

Unit: Lump Sum (LS)

Description: This work shall consist of the removal of trees and other vegetation, topsoil stripping and stockpiling, removal of existing utilities, protection/encasement of existing utilities, clearing and grubbing of all areas disturbed by the Contractor, temporary construction access points, and monitoring well abandonment.

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the contractor in completing this item.

Payment: Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

### Bid Item 3: Unclassified Excavation

Unit: Cubic Yard (CY)

Description:

This work shall consist of unclassified excavation, loading and hauling of excavated material, fill placement, compaction, and shall include final grading, shaping and contouring of the excavation and fill areas. The terms for earthwork used in the remainder of this Section imply excavation in native materials. The Contractor, with approval of the C&FMO, shall adjust the final grades as necessary to create a finished project. The Contractor shall excavate to the lines and grades shown on the Plans. The Contractor shall perform all excavation of every description and of whatever materials encountered to the depths indicated on the Plans. No additional compensation shall be considered for rock excavation. Excavation for utilities, drainage pipes, and building foundations is not included in this bid item.

Except at locations where excavation of unsuitable material is required, care shall be taken not to excavate below the depths specified. Final shaping and contouring of the areas shall be performed to the satisfaction of the C&FMO.

Measurement:

The method of measurement for determining the quantity of unclassified excavation shall be before and after surveyed cross-sections of the excavated material and the average-end-area method for computing volume.

Payment:

This item shall be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard, which price and payment shall be full compensation for doing all the work herein described in a workmanlike and acceptable manner; including the furnishing of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, quantity surveys and incidentals as necessary to complete the work.

Bid Item 4:

Fill

Unit:

Cubic Yard (CY)

Description:

This work shall consist of providing satisfactory soil from an approved borrow source, material placement, compaction, final grading, shaping and contouring. The Contractor, with approval of the C&FMO, shall adjust the final grades as necessary to create a finished project. The Contractor shall fill to the lines and grades shown on the Plans. Final shaping and contouring of the areas shall be performed to the satisfaction of the C&FMO.

Measurement:

The method of measurement for determining the quantity of fill shall be before and after surveyed cross-sections of the in-place material and the average-end-area method for computing volume.

Payment:

This item shall be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard, which price and payment shall be full compensation for doing all the work herein described in a workmanlike and acceptable manner; including the furnishing of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, quantity surveys and incidentals as necessary to complete the work.

Bid Item 5:

Soil Conditioning

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work shall consist of scarifying, hydrated lime application, mixing, compacting and rolling areas of existing satisfactory soils with high moisture content to a depth of 12" in locations directed by the C&FMO. The required demonstration of proposed techniques on test pads is incidental.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

Bid Item 6:	Over-excavation
Unit:	Square Yard (SY)
Description:	This work shall consist of excavation below subgrade, transportation and disposal of unsuitable materials, placement of geogrid and AASHTO #1 stone, and proof-rolling areas of unsuitable soils in locations directed by the C&FMO.
Measurement:	Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.
Did Trom 7.	Revegetation
Bid Item 7:	Lump Sum (LS)
Unit:	rump sum (Ls)
Description:	This work shall consist of fine grading and preparing grassed areas, furnishing and applying soil amendments, fertilizers and seeding. This work covers all disturbed areas including drainage ditches, and areas disturbed by construction equipment access.
Measurement:	There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the contractor in completing this item.
Payment:	This item shall be paid for at the contract lump sum price upon satisfactory completion of the work described.
Bid Item 8:	Concrete Pavement
Unit:	Square Yard (SY)
Description:	This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of Portland cement concrete pavement, reinforcing, joints, sealants, woven geotextile and gravel base at the areas as shown on the plans.
Measurement:	In accordance with Section 501.22 of the WDVDOH Standard Specifications.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard in accordance with Section 501.23 of the WDVDOH Standard Specifications.
Bid Item 9:	HMA Wearing Course
Unit:	Ton (TN)
	• •

### Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing designated scratch course and wearing course asphalt in accordance with the Plans and Specifications. The completed pavement shall be accepted, with respect to compaction, on a lot-to-lot basis. Each lot shall consist of approximately 2,000 SF of each layer or course by shall be taken at a random location of each of the five sub-lots.

The target percentage of density shall be 96 percent.

The compaction density of the asphalt shall be considered satisfactory so long as the averages of all the five consecutive compaction results equal to or exceed the specified compaction percent of 96% and no individual strength test result falls below the specified compaction by more than 5 percent. If the average of five consecutive compaction results is below the 96 percent, then a payment adjustment shall be made for that tonnage of asphalt representing the area of placement.

### Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed upon automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered.

### Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

The quantities, determined as provided per the specifications, shall be paid for at the Contract unit prices bid for the items listed, which prices and payments shall be full compensation for furnishing all materials and doing all the work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including all labor, tools, equipment, field laboratory, supplies and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

Adjustment of Price: Bituminous concrete found not in compliance with the tolerance requirements shall be paid for at an adjusted contract price specified

The payment adjustment to tonnage of work places is as follows:

Average Compaction % for a Lot	Percent of Contract Price Paid
96	100
94-96	98
92-94	93
89-90	90
Less than 89	No acceptance

Bid Item 10:	HMA Base Course
Unit:	Ton (TN)
Description:	This work shall consist of furnishing and installing designated base course asphalt in accordance with the Plans and Specifications. Scratch course is incidental to the overlaying wearing course. The completed pavement shall be accepted, with respect to compaction, on a lot-to-lot basis. Each lot shall consist of approximately 2,000 SF of each layer or course by shall be taken at a random location of each of the five sub-lots.

The compaction density of the asphalt shall be considered satisfactory so long as the averages of all the five consecutive compaction results equal to or exceed the specified compaction percent of 96% and no individual strength test result falls below the specified compaction by more than 5 percent. If the average of five consecutive compaction results is below the 96 percent, then a payment adjustment shall be made for that tonnage of asphalt representing the area of placement.

### Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed upon automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered.

### Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

The quantities, determined as provided per the specifications, shall be paid for at the Contract unit prices bid for the items listed, which prices and payments shall be full compensation for furnishing all materials and doing all the work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including all labor, tools, equipment, field laboratory, supplies and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

Adjustment of Price: Bituminous concrete found not in compliance with the tolerance requirements shall be paid for at an adjusted contract price specified

The payment adjustment to tonnage of work places is as follows:

Percent of Contract Price Paid
100
98
93 .
90
No acceptance

Bid Item 11:	Free Draining Base
Unit:	Ton (TN)
Description:	This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of open graded free draining base course for pavements constructed in accordance with WVDOH Standard Specifications, 2000 edition, Section 311.
Measurement:	The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed on an approved standard scale or from digital print-out slips from an automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract price per ton.
Bid Items 12-13:	Fabric Separation, Fabric Woven
Unit:	Square Yard (SY)
Omit.	Square Tura (51)
Description:	This work shall consist of furnishing and installing geotextile fabric of designated types.
Measurement:	Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond design limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.
Bid Item 14:	AASHTO #1 Stone
Unit:	Ton (TN)
Description:	This work shall consist of furnishing and installing aggregates per specifications and to a depth as shown on the Plans.
Measurement:	The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons of material placed.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.
Bid Item 15:	Class 1 Stone
Unit:	Ton (TN)
Description:	This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of Class 1 aggregate course for pavements, sidewalks, equipment pads, etc.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured in tons of material placed, compacted and

accepted by the C&FMO.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

Bid Item 16:

Cast-in-Place Concrete Curb

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of the construction of cast-in-place concrete curbing in accordance with the Specifications at the locations shown on the Plans, or as directed by

the C&FMO.

Measurement:

Curbing shall be measured along the front face of the section at the finish grade elevation.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 17:

4" Gas Service Line

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing gas line of various materials from the building to point of connection on the Plans. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, valves, labor, equipment, tools and incidentals necessary to complete the item.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of gas line in place, completed, and accepted by the C&FMO. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings and appurtenances associated with the gas line.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot of line in service.

Bid Item 18:

**Underground Communications** 

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing conduits from the building to point of connection on the Plans. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, fiber, wires, extra pull ropes, concrete, excavation, backfill, sleeves, labor, equipment, tools and incidentals necessary to complete the item.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of duct bank in place, completed, and accepted by the C&FMO. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings, pull ropes and appurtenances associated with the duct bank.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot of line in service.

Bid Item 19:	Underground Electric Primary (UP)
Unit:	Linear Foot (LF)
Description:	This work shall consist of conduit duct bank, hand holes, fused elbow load breaks, conductors, fiber, wires, extra pull ropes, trench and backfill required for the installation of underground electric and communications service.
Measurement:	Measurement shall be based on linear feet of underground primary constructed in conformance with the plans and specifications.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.
Bid Item 20:	Water Line, 6"
Unit:	Linear Foot (LF)
Description:	This work shall consist of furnishing and installing designated sizes of water line. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, concrete thrust blocks, asphalt repair, curb stops, labor, sleeves, utility system inspections, equipment, tools and incidentals necessary to complete the item.
Measurement:	Measurement shall be based on linear feet of water line in place, completed, and accepted by the C&FMO and authorities having jurisdiction. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings and appurtenances associated with the water line.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.
Bid Item 21:	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer
Unit:	Linear Foot (LF)
Description:	This work shall consist of furnishing and installing PVC sanitary sewer piping. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, fitting, cleanouts, area drains, pavement repairs, labor, equipment, tools and incidentals necessary to complete the item.
Measurement:	Measurement shall be based on linear feet of storm sewer piping in place, completed, and accepted by the C&FMO. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings, appurtenances, and cleanouts associated with the sanitary sewer piping.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.
Bid Item 22:	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer
Unit:	Each (EA)
<b>₩</b> 22244	manus Court

August 20, 2009 Bid Set

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of cleanout. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing pipe, fittings, concrete apron, excavation, backfill, and compensation for doing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, and incidentals required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each cleanout completely installed and accepted by the C&FMO.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

**Bid Items** 

23 - 26: Precast Concentric Manhole, Precast Eccentric Manhole, Precast Single Curb Inlet,

Precast Area Inlet, Storm Sewer

Unit:

Vertical Foot (VF)

Description: This work s

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing all material, labor and incidentals

associated with the manholes, curb inlets and area inlet.

Measurement: Measurement shall be based on each manhole, curb inlet and area inlet in place,

completed and accepted by the C&FMO and authorities having jurisdiction.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per vertical foot.

Bid Item 27:

24"x24" Catch Basin, Frame & Grate, Storm Sewer

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing all material, labor and incidentals

associated with the catch basin.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each catch basin in place, completed and accepted by the

C&FMO and authorities having jurisdiction.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 28:

Through Flow Cleanout, Storm Sewer

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of cleanout. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing pipe, fittings, concrete apron, excavation, backfill, and compensation for doing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, and incidentals required to complete the week.

the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each cleanout completely installed and

accepted by the C&FMO.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 29:

Concrete Collar, Storm Sewer

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of complete installation of concrete collar. The unit price shall include furnishing all labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, and incidentals required

to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each concrete collar completely

installed and accepted by the C&FMO.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 30:

Grass Swale

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of the construction of open flow ways for surface drainage, using temporary erosion control matting. Excavation, shaping, and lining are incidental.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured along the flow line of the ditch, from the first point of design depth to the point where the ditch breaks the plane of the drainage

structure it empties into.

Payment:

Payment shall be made by the contract unit price per linear foot.

**Bid Items** 

31-33:

6" PVC, 12" PVC, 15" PVC, Storm Sewer

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work consists of the furnishing and complete installation of high polyvinyl chloride pipe for storm drainage. This price shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, pavement repairs, labor, equipment, tools

and incidentals necessary to complete the item.

Measurement:

In accordance with Section 604.12 and 604.13 of the WVDOH Standard Specifications.

No separate payment shall be made for cleaning and testing of the pipe.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Items

34-35:	48" RCP, 48" RCP (Type 3), Storm Sewer
Unit:	Linear Foot (LF)
Description:	This work consists of the furnishing and complete installation of reinforced concrete pipe for storm drainage. This price shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, pavement repairs, labor, equipment, tools and incidentals necessary to complete the item.
Measurement:	In accordance with Section 604.12 and 604.13 of the WVDOH Standard Specifications. No separate payment shall be made for cleaning and testing of the pipe.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.
Bid Item 36:	Utility Pole
Unit:	Each (EA)
Description:	This work shall consist of furnishing and installing utility pole for attachment of electric wires, communication wires, cable television wires, ancillary equipment and all material, labor, and incidentals associated with utility pole installation.
Measurement:	The quantity of work done shall be measured per each utility pole completely installed and accepted by the C&FMO.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.
mental on	YYERE Data Dalamen
Bid Item 37: Unit:	Utility Pole, Relocated Each (EA)
Unit:	Each (EA)
Description:	This work shall consist of removal and relocation of utility pole, electric wires, communication wires, cable television wires, ancillary equipment and all material, labor, and incidentals associated with utility pole relocation.
Measurement:	The quantity of work done shall be measured per each utility pole relocated completely and accepted by the C&FMO
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for each.

END OF SECTION



NOUZE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

412-392-2525

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK10004

PAGE	
1	

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

2525 LIBERTY AVE

PITTSBURGH PA 15222

RYCON CONSTRUCTION INC

\*210115840

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SA	LE	SHIPA	/IA	F	O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	2009							
62/62/68/62/69/68/68/68/68/68/68/68/68/68/68/68/68/68/	0.9	<del>/22/2009    </del>	CAT			PENING	TIME 01	+30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY UOP	NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UN	ITPRICE	AMOUNT
			AI	DENDUM #0	)1			
	AND ANSW	ENDUM IS ER VENDOR N; AND MO	QUEST	CIONS PER	THE ATI	'ACHED I	OCU-	
THE TRANSPORTER AND ADDRESS OF	REVISED :	BID OPENI:	NG DAT	E: 9/22/2	2009; 1:	30 PM		
	NO ADDIT	IONAL QUE	STIONS	WILL BE	ACCEPTE	D.		
	O ADDIT	IONAL ADD	ENDUMS	ARE ANT	CIPATEI	TO BE	ISSUED.	
001		IS 1	9	68-20				
[ I	BUILDING	CONSTRUCT	LION					
		4	SEE DE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	-SMC AND CO	IDITIONIC	•	
SIGNATURE	A 55-	Hours -	ر بالدون المواجعة ا		TELEPHONE	<u></u>	DATE	
THE WILL	wr f	TEIN			412-392-2			22/09
President/C.O.	O. / /		501544	T NIANAT AND		1		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Agency I	)iv]	Engin	eering	&	Facilities
REQ.P.O	# I	EFK	10004	1	

### BID BOND

				Rycon Construction, Inc.
	VALL MEN BY THES Pittsburgh	SE PRESENTS, Tha $\mathbf{p}_{\mathbf{e}}$	t we, the undersigned, nnsylvania	as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of
Maryland of	Baltimore	Maryland		organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Maryland		office in the City of	Baltimore	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Fiv	e Percent of Bid	(\$_5% of Bid) for the payment of which,
well and truly to	be made, we jointly	and severally bind o	ourselves, our heirs, ad	ninistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The C	ondition of the above	obligation is such the	nat whereas the Princip	at has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
<u>Project</u>	DEFK10004,	ain bid or proposal, a New 36,000	strached hereto and ma SF multi-purpo	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ose center at Camp Dawson in
King	wood WV			
		<u>,</u>		
WOM	THEREFORE,			
(b) If hereto and sha agreement creations force and effec	ill furnish any other b	epted and the Princi onds and insurance ce of said bid, then t erstood and agreed	required by the bid or p his obligation shall be r that the liability of the S	intract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached roposal, and shall in all other respects perform the full and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full urety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired o	iurety, for the value ro or affected by any ext any such extension.	ension of the time wi	ulates and agrees that t thin which the Obligee	he obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
in w	TNESS WHEREOF,	Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their	r hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			and these presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this
22nd_day of	September September	<u>r</u> , 20 <u>09</u> .		/
Principal Corpo	orate Seal		C	Rycon Construction, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  (Must be President or Vice President)  William J. Jayler President/C.D.D.  (Title)
Surety Corpora	ate Seal			Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland (Name of Surety)
			:	Suzon Lishego, Attorney-In-Fact
IMPORTANT -	- Surety executing led, a power of attori	bonds must be lice ney must be attache	nsed in West Virginia ed.	to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals

### Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by DAVID S. HEWETT, Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereby does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint John S. PRIM and Suzon LISHEGO, both of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, FACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and only behalf as surely, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly eleged of fiders of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney is that issued on behalf of John S. PRIM, Suzon LISHEGO, dated February 18, 2005.

The said Assistant Secretary does bereby Earthy that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Large of Said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 1st day of December, A.D. 2008.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Gregory E. Murray Assistant Secretary

Cyck. Mun

David S. Hewett

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore Ss:

On this 1st day of December, A.D. 2008, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came DAVID S. HEWETT, Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2011

raria D. Qoan

#### EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

2000

	4411U		Sehreninei		2003			
this		_day of			1			-
						1	•	1 2
				ı		Gerald	7.	Haley
						Assist	ant Sec.	retary

Contambar

2224



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE	Pennsylvania
COUNT	OF Allegheny , TO-WIT:
	<b>J. Taylor</b> , after being first duly sworn, depose and follows:
1.	am an employee of <u>Rycon Construction</u> , <u>Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2.	io hereby attest that Rycon Construction, Inc.  (Company Name)
!	aintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such blicy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The ab	ve statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	By:    Company Name
Taken,	subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>September 2009</u> .
By Cor (Seal)	Notarial Seal  Kimberly A. Marino, Notary Public City of Pittsburgh, Alleshay County My Commission Expires July 8, 2012  Member, Pennsylvania Association of New York (Notary Public)
COMP	FFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO Y WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE VIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF D. Rev March 2009

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is/in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Rycon I	Construciton, Ins.		
Authorized Signature	The Phane	Date: ng/22/ng	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01.	//91		
Purchasing Antoavit (Nevised of to it			

•	<b>RFQ</b>	No.	DEFK10004:

### AFFIDAVIT

### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount:

### EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Ryc	on Constructio	n, Inc.	- D				
Authorized Signature	Willy	WA B	Haul	/ Date	09/22/0	<u>)</u>	
No Debt Affidavit, Revised 0 2/08/06							•